User Guide | EVAL-AD9954-SDP-K1
Evaluating the AD9954 400MSPS, 14-Bit, 1.8V CMOS, Direct Digital Synthesizer
PLEASE SEE THE LAST PAGE FOR AN IMPORTANT
WARNING AND LEGAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.
Rev. 0 | 1 of 15
FEATURES
► Full-featured evaluation board for the AD9954
► PC evaluation software for control and measurement of the

User Guide EVAL-AD9954-SDP-K1
ORDERING INFORMATION
analog.com Rev. 0 | 14 of 15
EVALUATION BOARDS
Table 2. Evaluation Boards
Model Description
AD9954/PCBZ-SDP-K1 Evaluation Board
BILL OF MATERIALS
Table 3. Bill of Materials
Reference Designator Description Manufacturer Part Number
C1, C2, C3, C4 Ceramic capacitors, 10μF, 35V, 20%, X5R, 0603 Murata GRM188R6YA106MA73D
C10, C17 Ceramic capacitors, 7.5pF, 50V, 0.5pF, C0G, 1206, extreme low,
effective series resistance (ESR)
KEMET C1206C759D5GACTU
C11, C16, C18, C24 Ceramic capacitors, 22pF, 50V, 5%, C0G, 0805, extreme low, ESR KEMET C0805C220J5GACTU
C12, C14, C19 Ceramic capacitors, 39pF, 50V, 5%, C0G, 0603 AVX Corporation 06035A390JAT2A
C13, C15, C25 Ceramic capacitors, 33pF, 50V, 5%, C0G, 0805, extreme low, ESR KEMET C0805C330J5GACTU
C20 Ceramic capacitor, 10pF, 50V, 0.5pF, C0G, 0805, extreme low, ESR KEMET C0805C100D5GACTU
C21 Ceramic capacitor, 2.2pF, 50V, 0.25pF, C0G, 1206 Yageo CC1206CRNPO9BN2R2
C22 Ceramic capacitor, 6.8pF, 50V, 0.25pF, C0G, 1206 AVX 12065A6R8CAT2A
C23, C27 Ceramic capacitors, 13pF, 50V, 5%, C0G, 0402, extreme low, ESR KEMET C0402C130J5GACTU
C26 Ceramic capacitor, 27pF, 50V, 5%, C0G, 0805 Yageo CC0805JRNPO9BN270
C28 Ceramic capacitor, 0.01μF, 100V, 5%, X7R, 0805 AVX Corporation 08051C103JAT2A
C29 Ceramic capacitor, 1μF, 100V, 10%, X7R, 0805, AEC-Q200 Kyocera 08051C105K4T2A
C30, C31, C32, C33, C34, C35,
C36, C37, C38, C39, C40, C41
Ceramic capacitors, 0.1μF, 16V, 10%, X7R, 0402 Samsung CL05B104KO5NNNC
C5 Ceramic capacitor, 0.1μF, 16V, 10%, X7R, 0402, AEC-Q200 Murata GCM155R71C104KA55D
C6, C7 Ceramic capacitors, 12pF, 50V, 5%, C0G, 0805, extreme low, ESR KEMET C0805C120J5GACTU
J1, J2, J3, J4, J5, J6, J7 Connector, PCB, coax Subminiature Version A (SMA) straight Cinch Connectivity Solutions 142-0701-201
L1, L4 Inductors, wire wound, chip, 0.055Ω DCR, 1.4A Coilcraft Inc. 0805HQ-20NXJLB
L2, L5 Inductors, wire wound, chip, 0.06Ω DCR, 1.4A Coilcraft Inc. 0805HQ-18NXJLB
L3, L6 Inductors, wire wound, chip, 0.045Ω, DCR, 1.6A Coilcraft Inc. 0805HQ-12NXJLB
L7 Inductor, wire wound, chip, 0.13Ω DCR, 1.1A Coilcraft Inc. 1008HQ-68NXGLB
L8 Inductor, surface-mounted device (SMD), 1008 Wurth Elektronik Group 744762156A
L9 Inductor, wire wound, chip, 0.09Ω DCR, 1.3A Coilcraft Inc. 1008HQ-39NXGLB
P1 Connector, PCB, header, terminal, strip, 5.0mm pitch, 1× M026826 Wieland Electric Z5.530.3525.0